
DODGE COUNTY CONSERVATION/EXTENSION COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

April 28, 2025 

The Dodge County Conservation/Extension Committee met Monday, April 28th at 8:30 AM in the Dodge County 
Administration Building, 1st Floor Auditorium, 127 East Oak Street, Juneau, WI. 

1. CALL TO ORDER: Andrew Johnson - District 9, called the meeting to order at 8:30 AM. 

2. PRESENT: Following members: Dale Macheel - District 3; Benjamin Priesgen - District 16; John Kraus Jr - 
District 4; William Foley, Lake Representative; Lisa Derr - District 32; and Ken Weninger, Member of the 
farming community. 

Also present: Cameron Clapper, County Administrator; John Bohonek, County Conservationist; Cindy 
Sarkady, Interim Area Extension Director; Pattie Carroll, Human Development & Relationships Educator; 
Marie Witzel, Youth Development Educator; Kimberly Lafler, FoodWlse Educator; Amber Griswold, 
Extension Lead & Program Support Specialist; and Cheryl Lohry, Administrative Support Specialist. 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT: None 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: John Kraus motions to approve minutes as amended from March 24, 2025, 
minutes. Second by Ken Weninger. Andrew Johnson notes change in posting of minutes and agendas has 
changed. Cameron Clapper explains Suite One system and posting process. Motion approved 7-0. 

5. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY NEEDS FORUM: Cindy Sarkady gives explanation on next steps of Forum. 
May 1st will have all drafts for Work Plans to share with group at May Committee for Discussion. Dodge 
County experience being used to help State Team create template for other counties to follow as Dodge 
County was first in the State to hold a Forum. Discussion held on roles, final step for Committee will be a 
motion to approve the proposed Work Plans. Cameron Clapper will present Committee's approval to County 
Board. 

6. UW EXTENSION 1sr QUARTER REPORTS & YTD BUDGET: Cindy Sarkady heard on budget, on point for 
this time of the year. Meeting with Finance today to start budget overview and learn Dodge County's budget 
process. Sarkady notes will be the interim AED until the end of 2025. 

7. MARIE WITZEL, YOUTH DEVLEOPMENT EDUCATOR "VOLUNTEER IMPACT IN DODGE 4-H": 
Volunteers are the backbone of 4-H, it is a great time to celebrate the 130 volunteers in the Dodge County 
4-H program. This month, I created press releases that were shared with the media and also do a program 
on Daily Dodge which is livestreamed for others, From WALLY LUKACHINSKY On-Air Host/ Marketing 
Consultant I wanted to thank you so much for coming in and talking with Cale and I on Hometown Today 
this morning! We had a blast talking with you! He shared the link for the livestream on Daily Dodge. 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=w3KrvUVg Y4 I also shared some information from the North Central 
Region (12 state) volunteer survey which Wisconsin had a 22% return rater. It is on the website at 
https://dodge.extension.wisc.edu/files/2025/04/2024-Volunteer-lmpact-Study-Wisconsin-Results- 
2Qf Volunteers in Dodge County 4-H indicated that they spent approximately 10,686.5 total hours 
supporting the program. The Independent sector identified that the value of volunteer service in 2024 is 
$33.49 per hour. That would mean that in Dodge County, 4-H volunteers contributed $320,595 of 
service. This is why we like to celebrate them during the month of April and throughout the year thanking 
them for their service. 

CHAIRMAN JOHNSON MOVED TO AGENDA ITEM 9 

8. OTHER AGENCY ADVISOR MONTHLY UPDATES ON SIGNIFICANT WORK ACTIVITIES & ISSUES: 
Sawyer Schmidt appeared for Cory Drummond. Schmidt discussed with the committee all 30 newly received 
Conservation Stewardship applications from this calendar year have had site visits, been assessed and 
ranked for their deadline of May 2. The Drumlin Moraine Local Working Group meeting is set for June 12 
across the State. Early June they will transition to doing their FSA Random Compliance checks, and within 
the next week or two they will find out which of their Conservation Stewardship Program applications have 
been preapproved. 

Matt Peplinski discussed with the committee that the complete ARCPLC was signed on April 15. They are 
working on the ECAP signup. The deadline for that is August 15, and about 600 have signed up so far. They 
are also working on preparing for spring crop reporting and will be sending producers their map in the next 
couple of weeks. 
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9. LAND AND WATER VIDEO "LAND AND WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLANS TRAINING 
WEBINAR" Committee reviewed the video. 

CHAIRMAN JOHNSON MOVED BACK TO AGENDA ITEM 8 
10. BUDGET UPDATE: Bohonek updated the committee that the budget looks good. 

11. UPDATE ON TREE SALES: Bohonek updated the committee that the tree tubes came in and the team 
worked on breaking them into the orders on Monday. Trees were picked up on Tuesday, and the team 
worked on putting orders together Tuesday afternoon and Wednesday with the help of NRCS staff. 
Thursday was the day of pick up, and that went really well for one day only. 

12. UPDATE ON ROCK RIVER FLOOD GROUP: Bohonek updated the committee that the group met on April 
9, and that the next meeting will be the 22nd. He had an individual ask where the group agendas and 
minutes are posted. He informed the individual that this group is not part of the county; therefore, these do 
not get posted on the county website. If this question comes up again, he was instructed to refer the 
individual to the group. The group will be coming to the LWCD/Ext next meeting to discuss options on 
getting help from the committee. 

13. DISCUSS POSSIBLE RESEARCH PROJECTS ON DODGE COUNTY'S AIRPORT FARM: Bohonek 
updated the committee that Will is working on contacting others about non-till and tillable options for the 
farm. Issues are making sure to have different kinds of equipment, small equipment, or special equipment 
for planting and finding someone that has this. Also, there is still discussion about what kind of work will be 
done out there. 

14. INTRODUCE STAFF: Bohonek introduced Dave Braunschweig, and Robert Bird from the LWCD office. 
Braunschweig has been a technician since 1991 when the Beaver Dam Watershed project was started 
here. He works with farmers on soil erosion and other land projects. Bird has been with the department 
since 1998. He also worked on the Beaver Dam Watershed project. He works with Agronomists on the 
nutrient management plans for the farmers. 

15. COMMITTEE MEMBER REPORTS: 

• Lake Sinissippi District Meeting Updates - Andrew Johnson discussed that most of the meeting 
was a line-by-line board member discussion about creating a proposed 2026 budget. Board 
members received updates on LSID standard operating procedures, native plant sales, news board 
at Neider Park, and news article assignments for the annual newsletter. The village of Hustisford 
accepted LSI D's request and voted to change dam orders so the annual lake draw down to February 
15th. They are working on a shoreline mapping project. They discussed considering changing the 
mixture of fish due to longer higher lake levels in fall. Chris Lilek reported to the district that water 
sampling data is now on the DNR SWIMS database, and that she will not be running for board 
position at the August annual meeting. 

• Beaver Dam Lake District Meeting Updates - Bill Foley discussed that he met with DNR Fishery 
Management reference rough fish in BDL. Total phosphorus (TP) graph was presented the DNR with 
data from 2005 through 2024. TP trended down from 2005 to 2017 and then increased from 2017 to 
2024. DNR Fishery conducted invasive rough fish removal from 2005 through 2017 at which time this 
program was put on hold. TP was reduced with the removal of rough fish and without removal after 
2018 the level of TP increased. DNR was requested to resume rough fish removal in 2025 through 
an Experimental Agreement, determine the rough fish biomass & provide a demonstration haul for 
the Community. 

• Fox Lake District Meeting Updates - Dale Macheel discussed that the district had a regular 
meeting on April 10, and again on April 17 to set up Fox Lake cost share program for payment to 
local farmers. At the April 10 meeting, Rob introduced his new employee Bill who will be taking over 
maintaining and repairing the system. As discussed, an increase in pay needed to happen in order to 
fill this position. The Wake boat signs are still waiting on the town's lawyer and approval of wording 
from the DNR. 

16. UPCOMING EVENTS: 

• No upcoming events. 

17. NEXT MEETING: The next monthly meeting for May will be on May 19th instead of May 26th due to 
Memorial Day at 8:30 a.m. 
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18. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS: 

• Derr requested an exact percentage of those acres in the Farmland Preservation Program be 
brought to the committee at the next meeting. 

19. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before this Committee. The meeting was 
adjourned at 9:51 AM by Chairperson Johnson. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Amber Griswold/Cheryl Lohry 

Andrew Johnson, Chairperson 
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John Kraus Jr, Secretary 
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DODGE COUNTY 
Community Needs Forum 
OUTCOMES: 4-H & Positive Youth Development 
Program Area: UW Madison-Division of Extension Positive Youth Development Institute 
Marie Witzel, Dodge County Positive Youth Development Extension Educator 

Priorities from those identified in the Community Needs Forum and additional 
assessments to be addressed: 

• Mental health emerges as a key priority, with multiple references to its importance across all aspects 
of youth development. Supporting children emotionally and addressing their self-worth and 
communication skills with adults are critical to their well-being. 

• Investing in youth education is essential, with a clear need for programs that teach life skills, including 
conflict resolution, communication, and self-regulation. 

• There is a desire to create educational support networks, including mentorship programs where older 
youth (ages 15-24) can mentor or volunteer for younger generations. This aligns with the idea of 
intergenerational relationships, where youth and adults work together to support community 
development. 

Mental Health 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Programs at cloverbud (K-2nd grade), teaching at 4-H camp, Family Learning Day sessions. 

o Outcomes: 
• Mental Health - 7 youth and adults attended a session on youth mental health at Family 

Learning Day. 
• Hatching New Ideas: K-2nd grade youth, 37 youth registered for the program. 

Opportunities for expansion: 
Mental Health - short pop-up educational activities for "make and take" that could be offered at Family 
Fest on June 25, 2025, National Night out on August 5th, or the county fair promotion and education area 
in the youth building Aug 13-17. 

Investing in Youth Education 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Youth learning to develop cover letters and resume workshops along with interview skills. 
• Educational project learning lead by youth and adult volunteers- this will connect with the PYD 

lnstitute's Experiential Learning plan of work. 
o Outcomes: 

• Youth Educational Programs - There are 642 youth enrolled in Dodge County 4-H. The 
AmeriCorps member has been offering monthly educational programs in partnerships with 
local libraries. Youth practiced their new sewing skills as they joined their pieces of felt together 
and stuffed them with recycled fabrics in honor of Earth Month. Approximately 12 youth attend 
the workshops monthly. 
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Opportunities for expansion: 
• Youth Education- volunteer training opportunities with partner organizations to share 

Extension best practices of volunteer training with an engaged audience of adults who seek to 
support youth in other areas. 

Anticipated outcomes: Connecting the trained volunteers with the 4-H program. 

Educational SUP-P-Ort Networks for Youth 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Educational Support Networks- officer training involves older youth mentoring younger 

members in how to do their roles in 4-H club settings. 
o Outcomes: 

• Educational Support Network - Annual officer training with 40 youth and adults 
attending. 

Opportunities for expansion: 
• Youth mentors teaching young people about projects, and programs. 

o Anticipated outcomes: 
• Outcomes from the youth mentors from the youth empowerment program plan. 

Resources: 
• Community Needs Forum data 
• Greater Watertown Health Foundation 
• Briefing at Dodgeland School District survey results 
• Using the Discover materials from Utah Extension 
• Georgia Youth Mental Health Curriculum 
• Minnesota Teens as Teachers Curriculum 
• Minnesota Volunteer Conflict Lessons 
• Wisconsin 4-H Thrive Survey data 
• Wisconsin Positive Youth Development Institute Plans of Work 

Resources needed: 
• Resources to teach youth conflict resolution and self-regulation 

Alignment with County Priorities 

Youth mental health, workforce preparations, and educating youth connect with the following 
Dodge County Strategic plan (strategy #8, key goals and project priorities): 
• Increase in eligible workforce in the county. 
• Future Plan Update: Consider expanding the strategy to include mental health services. 

Dodge County 4-H engages youth in leadership and mentoring younger youth, keeping them 
involved as productive members of the community which in turns steers them away from the 
negative areas, such as alcohol, drugs and other related areas. 

Dodge County Extension Positive Youth Development programs are training youth to become 
effective members of the workforce. We also plan to help older youth engage as mentors for 
younger youth on topics such as mental health. 



DODGE COUNTY 
Community Needs Forum 
OUTCOMES: Agriculture 
Program Area: UW Madison-Division of Extension Agricultural Institute 
Manuel Pena, Regional Agriculture Extension Educator-Dairy 
Will Fulwider, Regional Agriculture Extension Educator-Crops and Soils 

Priorities from those identified in the Community Needs Forum and additional 
assessments to be addressed: 

• Succession Planning and Support for New Generations 
• Immigrant Worker Support and Integration 
• Public Perception and Information Sharing 

Succession Planning and SUP-P-Ort for New Generations 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Extension's Farm Management website contains farm succession resources for farmers, including 

a workbook, articles and videos and information about upcoming programs such as "Cultivating 
Your Farm's Future," and "Navigating Your Ag Business". 
o Outcomes 

■ Collaboration with colleagues and industry professionals to design and deliver educational 
programs that support farmers with their succession planning decisions. 

Opportunities for Expansion: 
• The Crops and Dairy educators focus on crops and dairy education. Farm succession planning is a 

state outreach effort. Opportunities are on the website httQs:/Jfarms.extension.wisc.edu/ 

Immigrant Worker SUP-P-Ort and Integration 

Current programs addressing this priority 
• Several bi-lingual or Spanish language agriculture production and management resources are 

offered on topics relevant to farmers in the region. 

Opportunities for Expansion: 
• Dairy educator is new in his role and conducting needs assessment from the farmers. Bilingual 
programming opportunities offered by dairy educators play a vital role in training and 
understanding the workforce-ultimately benefiting the entire dairy industry. 

~
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Public PerceP-tion and Information Sharing 

Current programs addressing this priority 

• Research-backed resources, educational events, and decision-making tools to optimize crop 
yield and keep fields, marshes, and orchards thriving. 
o Programs that support best management practices help improve both conservation and 

profitability, and farmers showcase these efforts through watershed groups and farmer­ 
landowner alliances focused on water quality. 

• Partnering with farmer-lakeside landowner alliances, farmers are educating landowners on 
how cover crops and reduced tillage improve water quality. Using local on-farm research, they 
share data on nutrient retention to inform both landowners and the public. 

• Several communication channels to share, update farmers and general public: 
o Programming, and articles in both English and Spanish. 

■ Calving Management Practices and Neonate Care. 
■ Dairy Feeder School Workshop. 
• Bilingual Newsletter "Bovi-Noticias" and Webinars. 
■ Regional newsletters. 

• Outcomes 
o Farmer adoption of conservation practices' effect on in field nutrient retention is 

backed by local research, and public learns about this local research through 
neighbor farmers. 

o A key priority in the county's strategic plan is reducing nitrates in groundwater, 
as agriculture contributes to this through synthetic nitrogen use. Extension helps 
farmers estimate nitrogen credits from cover crops, which can reduce the need 
for synthetic fertilizers and lower nitrate pollution. 

Opportunities for Expansion: 
• On-farm demonstration of innovative cover crop research targeting hesitant adopters: Cover 
crop adoption remains low (15%) and somewhat stagnant (+2% 2017-2022). Opportunities for 
new cover crops backed by local research that are less management intensive like winter 
camelina to incentivize slow adopters. 

Resources: 

• Extension Farm Management Team 
• Extension Dairy Team 
• Community Needs Forum 

Alignment with County Priorities 

Provide educational resources to agricultural producers to rrumrruze the growth of nutrient 
sediment runoff in Dodge Conservation Reserve. Support and collaborate with Dodge County 
Healthy Soil County waterways. 



DODGE COUNTY 
Community Needs Forum 
OUTCOMES: Human Development & Relationship Institute 

Program Area: UW Madison-Division of Extension Human Development & Relationship 
Institute (HDRI) 
Patricia Carroll, Dodge County Human Development & Relationships Educator 

Priorities from those identified in the Community Needs Forum and additional 
assessments to be addressed: 

• Building Trust and Connection Within Families and Communities. 
• Supporting Parenting Skills and Early Childhood Education. 
• Addressing Social Isolation and Community Connection. 

Building Trust and Connection Within Families and Communities 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Approaches that build trust and connection with families include: public awareness campaigns, 

interagency coordination and collaboration, soft entry to Extension's parenting and family support. 
Examples include: 
0 Partnerships with Beaver Dam Unified School for fall and spring parenting programs, Hustisford 

School for parenting education through a weekend feeding program, Dodgeland for a career readiness 
program, and Mayville, Watertown, Juneau, Beaver Dam Libraries, Head Start/Early Head Start, and 
Parent Resource Place for professional development and family engagement activities. 
• Outcomes 

• Improved awareness and reach of Extension's resources for parents and families, including 
increased referrals to programs and services. 

SUP-P-Ort P-arenting skills and earlY. childhood education* SUP-P-Ort families emotionallY. and the 
well-being of children tied 

Current programs addressing this priority: 
• Primary prevention programs that serve all parents and families such as: Fatherhood programs; Brief 

interventions for parents that build specific skills, (i.e., Emotion Coaching, Teaching Self Control); Raising 
Caring Kids, Triple P Positive Parenting program, Raising a Thinking Child. 

• Secondary and tertiary programs that serve families facing adversity such as: Resilient Co-Parenting. 
• Access to Extension's virtual delivery model that included over 80+ parenting classes in 2024, Strong 

Couples relationship education and coaching, and the Raising Wisconsin's Children Parenting conference. 
• Local capacity building efforts for early childhood professionals include: 

0 Dodge County Directors Caucus, Fit and Healthy Kids continuing education series, ongoing 
professional development for early care providers (e.g., X), Encouraging Financial Conversations for 
Helping Professionals program. 



o Outcomes 
• Improved child/adolescent development and reduced behavior challenges. 
• Improved positive parenting knowledge, attitudes, and practices, including discipline. 
• Improved family community and reduced conflict. 
• Improved care and education practices among early childhood professionals. 

Addressing Social Isolation and Community Connection 

Current programs addressing this priority 
• Local prevention programs that address this priority include: WeCope for Early childcare and incarcerated 

populations Dodge and Waupun Correctional, Bringing the Protective Factors to Your Work, for Dodge County 
helping professionals. 

• Financial Literacy Education and Financial Coaching. 
• Outcomes 

o Improved healthy coping strategies. 
0 Improved interpersonal relationship practices. 
o Increase social connection. 
0 Improved social cohesion in communities. 

Opportunities for Expansion 

• Develop a comprehensive awareness campaign in partnership with Dodge County lnteragency Network aimed 
at promoting not only HDR programming but all county efforts that support family and community wellbeing. 

• Provide the following interventions/programs to build trust, resilience, and social connections among families 
and communities: 
0 Support for general parenting-Parent Cafe: Create a supportive environment for parents to share 

experiences, build connections, and learn from each other. Strengthen families and communities by 
discussing parenting challenges, joys, and questions, and building protective factors, in-person Focus on 
Fathers, and father peer support. 

0 Support for families experiencing adversity- Triple P Fear-less: Empower parents to help children manage 
anxiety with evidence-based strategies. This program equips parents with tools to reduce fear and worry, 
promoting emotional resilience and coping skills. 

0 Support for new families- Just in Time Parenting Monthly newsletter delivered for first five years in 
partnership with Dodge County Health and Birthing Hospitals. 

0 Support early childcare and education through the development of comprehensive education programs in 
early care and education, including guidance, nurturing, learning experiences, child development, family 
engagement and trauma-informed programs to promote child self-control. 

• Strengthen relationships with the Greater Watertown Health Foundation, Dodge County Human Social 
Services and Health Department, and other family-serving agencies by focusing on collaborative projects that 
address shared goals, such as mental health support and community health fairs. Engage in regular 
communication through meetings, newsletters, and coalition work to keep everyone informed and engaged. 
Foster a supportive network for family resiliency through active participation in community meetings and 
coalition initiatives. 

Resources 
• Specialist Support from Family Engagement and Relationships and Life Span programs, including integrated 

state specialists and managers. 
• Support from County partners such as the Greater Watertown Health Foundation and Human Services & 

Health Department Dodge County. 
• Support staff to develop, design, and disseminate educational promotional materials. 
• Professional Development and training in identified program. 
• Potential funding for Family Check-Up. 

Alignment with County Priorities 

Support childcare/daycare in Dodge County. 



EXTENSION DODGE COUNTY 
MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS 

~Extension 'W UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON 

MAY 2025 

AGRICULTURE - CROPS 

If it happens on a farm or in a field, the Extension Institute of Agriculture works 
with you to achieve better results. Our innovative dairy management programs 
range from genetics to farm and business management. Extension researchers 
work hand-in-hand with row crop, forage and fresh produce growers to provide 
best practices for every aspect of the growing phase. We also advise communities 
on using sustainable practices to create inviting spaces free from invasive species. 

Educator: Will Fulwider 
A podcast episode on advancing winter wheat as a third crop for Wisconsin by meeting quality 
parameters like test weight and DON levels and pushing yield. 

Dodge County is one of the largest wheat producing counties in the state and has a long history of 
wheat production. There are many benefits to adding wheat into a corn-soy rotation, including yield 
bumps to both crops. While wheat does not produce as much revenue per acre as corn and soy, the 
effect of these yield bumps coupled with its lower input costs, raises the long term profitability of the 
system often above that of a corn-soy rotation. However, growing wheat in Wisconsin requires 
meeting quality parameters that do not exist or are not as strict in corn and soy production. Talking 
with Dodge County farmer Charlie Hammer and his crop consultant Bill Stangel on the Field Notes 
podcast, we help farmers think through how to push wheat yields and meet quality parameters to 
avoid elevator dockage and make wheat pay dividends. 

An EEO/AA employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Title IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 
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MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS 
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~ UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON 

MAY 2025 

AGRICULTURE - DAIRY 
The Dairy Program offers education by holding in-person meetings and live 
webinars, as well as developing resources such as articles, factsheets, and 

videos that can be found right here on this website. 

Our program is made up of University Specialists and Regional Educators. 

Specialists perform scientific research based on dairy industry demands and 

develop practical resources for Wisconsin farm families. Regional Dairy 
Educators deliver research and resources to farms like yours and connect 
trusted, unbiased, university-based research to assist the dairy industry in 

making the livelihood of farming viable in the future. 

Educator:Manue/Pena 
Bovi-noticias is a collaboration between Educators on the Dairy team and Farm Management team. 
This bilingual (English & Spanish) newsletter was designed to support dairy farms and their employees. 
This publication delivers accessible, research-based information in both English and Spanish, aiming to; 
provide relevant, practical insights for workers, managers, and owners; Increase awareness of the 
"why" behind practices to encourage employee understanding and enhance engagement of dairy 
teams; Serving as a resource for team meetings, facilitating discussions between management and 
workers, and fostering problem-solving. (Manuel Pena) 

To address the identified need for accessible, research-based information for the diverse dairy 
workforce in Wisconsin, the Bovi-noticias e-newsletter has been developed. This bilingual (English and 
Spanish) publication directly responds to the challenge of ensuring all individuals involved in daily dairy 
operations have access to relevant and practical insights. By providing content in both languages, 
Bovi-noticias aims to overcome language barriers and promote a shared understanding of best 
practices across farm teams. Furthermore, the newsletter goes beyond simply providing information 
by explaining the "why" behind recommended practices. This approach fosters deeper comprehension 
and encourages greater engagement among employees, empowering them to contribute more 
effectively to farm goals. By serving as a resource for team discussions and problem-solving, Bovi­ 
noticias facilitates better communication and collaboration between management and workers. 
Ultimately, this initiative directly responds to the need for a more informed, skilled, and engaged dairy 
workforce, which is crucial for improving animal health, optimizing resource utilization, enhancing farm 
efficiency, and increasing profitability within the Wisconsin dairy industry 

An EEO/AA employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Title IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 



EXTENSION DODGE COUNTY 
MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS 

~ Extension 'W UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON 

MAY 2025 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Community Development provides educational programming to assist leaders, 
communities, and organizations realize their fullest potential. We work with 
communities to build the vitality that enhances their quality of life and enriches 
the lives of their residents. We educate in leadership development, 
organizational development, food systems, community economic 
development, local government education and much more. In short, the 
Community Development Institute plants and cultivates the seeds for thriving 
communities and organizations. 

Educator: Patricia Malone 
Planning for programming utilizing the First Impressions framework in collaboration with the City of 
Columbus and the City of Dodgeville. The work will help each community develop a better 
understanding of what their community looks like through the lens of others, gain perspective of what 
other communities are doing to make their "first impression", and inspire both communities to engage 
in actions that will make improvements to their own communities. I presented a program to the 
Columbus Community Development Authority and they formally agreed to move forward with the 
project. 

Planning for a survey of local officials in collaboration with Extension State Specialists. The goal is to 
develop a better understanding of how local officials view housing issues in their communities to 
provide more effective housing education. 

Facilitated a 2-day planning and design workshop to help the community of Waupun, Wisconsin make 
improvements to their downtown. Members from 5 local organizations as well as citizens at-large 
worked together to develop a shared vision for future development and enhancements to the 
downtown. The 2-day workshop provided a forum to collect information to inform community 
placemaking planning and design alternatives that the community could use to make Waupun more 
vibrant. This program was facilitated by Todd Johnson, one of Extension's Community Development 
Specialists. Waupun lies in both Fond du Lac and Dodge Counties. 

An EEO/AA employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Title IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 



EXTENSION DODGE COUNTY 
MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS 

~Extension 
~ UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON 

MAY 2025 

FOOD SECURITY, HEALTHY EATING, AND HEALTHY LIVING 

FoodWlse advances healthy eating habits, active lifestyles and healthy community 
environments for families with limited incomes through nutrition education at the 
individual, community and systems levels. FoodWlse reaches individuals and families 
through local community partners by providing nutrition classes in-person and virtually, 
indirect education (newsletters, etc.), and social media/marketing. FoodWlse is a obesity 
prevention program that addresses policy, system and environmental changes through 
local and state public health efforts. Food Wise is federally funded by the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program-Education (SNAP-Ed) and the Expanded Food and Nutrition 
Education Program (EFNEP}. 

Educator: Kimberly Lafler 
FoodWlse provides a 15 week series of Tai Chi for Arthritis and Fall Prevention in Beaver Dam, where 
older adults participate in a program that combines Tai Chi, nutrition and additional health education. 
Regular Tai Chi practice helps improve balance, flexibility and weight transfers which are key elements 
for reducing fall risk. Participants have reported feeling less stiff as a result of these gentle, effective 
movements. Some participants have shared making small changes such as identifying added versus 
natural sugars in their foods and beverages. The group setting fosters social connections allowing 
participants to form new friendships. These small changes can lead to significant impacts to support 
aging in place and for the well-being of older adults. 

A 5-week series of interactive nutrition lessons each for 4K students at Beaver Dam Head Start, and 
5th grade students at SAGES Elementary where students learn about the importance of eating 
nutritious foods from the five food groups and being physically active. This initiative is designed to 
make healthy eating a positive experience while equipping students with the knowledge and skills to 
make healthy choices. By fostering these habits early, students develop a foundation for long-term 
health that can benefit them well beyond their school years. 

An EEO/AA employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Tille IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 



EXTENSION DODGE COUNTY 
MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS 

~Extension 'W UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON 

MAY 2025 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT AND RELATIONSHIPS 

The Extension Institute of Human Development & Relationships provides the 
... tools Wisconsinites need to thrive as well-rounded, capable individuals and 

families. We support families in caring for each other in ways that promote 
growth and understanding. Our programs promote aging-friendly 
communities, coach effective parents and help families put technology, 
mindfulness and financial awareness to use. 

Educator: Pattie Carroll 
Planning Ahead is a collaborative effort with ADRC of Dodge County, community libraries and UW 
Extension Dodge County. Together we provide a 6-session course that helps adults of all ages to make 
end-of-life financial, healthcare, and final wishes decisions in order to reduce the stress experienced 
by survivors and to ensure that their wishes are honored. End of life planning can be an intimidating 
process. It can also be confusing and emotional which may explain why only 37% of Americans have 
completed Advance Care Directives. In 2018, UW Health indicated that out of 41,000 patients, only 
40% of those 65 and older had completed Advance Directives, and of those 85 and older, only 63% 
had one. Proactive planning for end-of-life decisions and care can prevent these financial and 
emotional burdens. In response to this need, Extension developed a comprehensive end-of-life 
program called Planning AHEAD (Advance directives, Handling financial changes, Estate Planning and 
Arriving at Decisions for the end of this life). The Planning AHEAD curriculum covers seven topics: 
Handling Financial Changes, Advance Directives, Estate Planning, Choices in End-of-Life Care, Final 
Wishes, and Understanding Grief. The course is typically delivered in one-hour sessions once/week for 
seven weeks. 

Focus on Fathers is a monthly parenting program for fathers where participants learn skills to build 
their children's social and emotional learning. Each session is unique and offers fathers practical tips 
and provides opportunities for them to connect with each other. This series is specifically designed to 
improve understanding of positive parenting practices, while providing social connection for fathers 
and father figures. Despite recent advances in research on fathers' roles and unique contributions 
within families, fathers remain underserved in family-based programming (Panter-Brick et al., 2014). 
This is due to barriers originating from community partners, cultural norms, legal structures, and 
fathers' abilities or desires to participate. Yet, fathers' contributions to child and family well-being are 
critical. Children with more engaged fathers exhibit higher academic achievement, better psychological 
outcomes, and fewer challenging or delinquent behaviors (e.g., Allen and Lo, 2012; Lee and Schoppe­ 
Sullivan, 2017). 

An EEO/AA employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Title IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 
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YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 

Positive Youth Development prepares the youth of today to become the effective, 
empathetic adults of tomorrow. Our research-based youth enrichment programs 
like teens in governance build youth and adult capacity and partnerships that 
help both sides grow. 4-H clubs, camps and after-school programs give young 
people the hands- on experiences they need to develop an understanding of 
themselves and the world. 

Educator: Marie Witzel 
Youth in Horicon do not have options for 4-H or some other out of school programs Youth came to learn how 
to create a personalized stuffed creation. Youth began by creating an outline of a shape or animal they wanted 
to create on a piece of craft felt. After some planning, they cut their shapes out and learned to join them 
together after a tutorial of a running stitch. Youth practiced their new sewing skills as they joined their pieces of 
felt together and stuffed them with recycled fabrics in honor of Earth Month. Older youth were challenged to 
further personalize their stuffie with buttons, different stitches, and utilizing different colored felt. Youth 
navigated a new skill, through patience and perseverance. We had 12 youth participate after seeing 
information from the 4-H focus and the Horicon Library calendar. It was great to meet different community 
members and families from the Horicon area, and we hope to continue a connection with the Horicon Public 
Library in the future. 

Youth need to have the opportunity to discover new sparks, or passions from adults in the area where they 
work, live and play. The sessions can be projects of interest, trying something new or in my case helping them 
learn more about how to deal with mental health stress as it arises. Family Learning Day in March was bursting 
with energy. Over 205 youth were registered for the program with several additional walk-ins that day. They 
could choose from 4 different sessions during the day to explore their sparks. From the evaluations the overall 
organization rated 75% rated it as excellent, 67% rated the workshop quality as excellent, and 78% rated the 
venue and facility as excellent. 

A Cloverbud Sparks virtual learning opportunity for K-2nd grade to try new projects and explore their sparks 
through Hatching New Ideas in 4-H series. I taught the Youth Mental Health session on Puzzling World session 
while AmeriCorps member Molly taught collage ornament. We asked the parents to help youth respond to the 
following evaluation questions: 100 percent responded that they learned something new tonight. 100 percent 
responded that doing the kit at home gave them a chance to connect with my family 100 percent responded 
that they were excited about the next session. Suggestions for kits at home in the future: glitter is fun. Quinn 
enjoyed crafting. Animals, learn to make crafts, anything crafting or puzzle related or animals. Parents: please 
share one thing your child learned tonight: how to clean up glitter, how to decorate bulbs, making creating are 
cool, and they don't have to match the plan exactly, to have fun, Harper learned that creating stuff is fun, how 
to make an ornament, to have fun, thinking of improving skills every day. 

An EEOIM employer, University of Wisconsin-Madison Division of Extension provides equal opportunities in employment and programming, including 
Title VI, Title IX, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act requirements. 



SPRING 2025 

TREE SALES PROGRAM 
FINAL REPORT 

Number of Trees and Shrubs Purchased 
Number of Tree Tubes Purchased 
Number of Customers Purchasing Trees, Shrubs and Tubes 

Program Revenues 
Grose Revenue from Trees and Shrub sales 
Grose Sales from Tree Tube sales 
Sales Tax 

22025 
4611 
302 

$ 29,067.00 
$ 
$ 

13,833.00 
2,323.22 

Net Revenue $ 45,223.22 

Program Costs 
Cost to Purchase Trees 
Cost of Tree Tubes 
Cost of Nursery Dealer License 
Cost for U-Haul Rental Truck and Fuel 
Cost for Bags & Supplies to Package Trees 
Postage and post cards 

Total Program Costs (not including staff time) 

Total Gross Revenue 
Total Costs 

Net Gain 

$ 22,954.00 
$ 10,923.00 

- 

$ 100.00 
$ 308.48 
$ 129.70 ~ 
$ 601.86 
$ 35,017.04 

- 

- 
$ 42,900.00 - 
$ 35,017.04 
$ 7,882.96 



- - - - - - - - p D C s C p s R LWR SEG MDV TRM 
I e s t 0 a e e Funds 590 Funds Funds Funds 

Carried over from 2024 a si A a m i n i $ 2,880.00 $ 117,398.69 
2025 Grant n g s rt p d t Im $ 51,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ - $ 230,000.00 
Total n n i e I D b $ 53,880.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 117,398.69 $ 230,000.00 
Sub Total e e g d e A u $ 4,880.00 $ - $ - $ - 
Balance d d n t T r $ 49,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 117,398.69 $ 230,000.00 $ 416,398.69 

e e C s 
Name Practice d d p e Funding Source 

Dodge County Fair Association Access Roads $ 2,880.00 
Nehls Bros. Well Abandonment $ 500.00 
Dan Bird Well Abandonment $ 500.00 $ 3,880.00 
Peterson Grazing 
Schmidts Grazing 
Clay Hall Critical Area Seeding 
Sages Critical Area Seeding 
Werld Farms Inc. Well Abandonment $ 1,000.00 
Northcrest Dairy Feed Leachate 
Robert Guenther Waterway 
Steve Gentz Waterway 
Randy Wendling Well Abandonment 
Wang Critical area seeding 
Scott Cyko Waterway 

Sub-Total $ 4,880.00 $ 
$ 50,000.00 

$ $ 
$ 1,000.00 $ 50,000.00 


